Tribe

## RESOLUTION OF THE PAPAGO COUNCIL

RES. NO. 1291

WHEREAS, at a meeting held August 4th, 1962, at which a quorum was present, the Baboquivari District Council approved a Budget for the 1963 fiscal year and has submitted it to the Papago Tribal Council, and

WHEREAS, the Papago Tribal Council has considered the proposed Budget and finds it reasonable and to the benefit of the District.

NOW, THEREFORE, LET IT BE RESOLVED, by the Papago Tribal Council that the Baboquivari District Budget for the 1963 fiscal year be approved as follows:

Funds on hand on August 4, 1962 were \$2,013.89 and estimated receipts for the fiscal year were \$1,025.00. Its proposed budget was passed August 4, 1962 as follows:

1. Gasoline for pump operation	\$ 8 <b>00.00</b>
2. Minor engine repairs for well operation	300.00
3. Salt for livestock	300.00
4. Office equipment and supplies	25.00
5. Miscellaneous expense	200.00
6. Range imporvement to be expended only by	
Resolution of the District Council	400.00
	\$2,025.00

Provided, that any monies budgeted but not used for items 1 to 6 may also be expended for range improvements by resolution of the District Council.

It is anticipated that the sum total of receipts and money on hand will be larger than the amount of the budget. If this does not occur, means will be taken to reduce all expenditures appearing in the budget.

LET IT BE FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Baboquivari District Council or his authorized representative be permitted to sign purchase orders for the above purposes in the amounts specified.

The foregoing Resolution was duly enacted by the Papago Council on April 5, 1963, with a vote of 20 for and 0 against, during a meeting at which a quorum was present, pursuant to authority vested in the Council by Section 3 (a) of Article V of the Constitution and By-Laws of the Papago Tribe ratified by the Tribe on December 12, 1936, and approved by the Secretary of the Interior on January 6, 1937, (Stat. 984), pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June 18, 1934. Said Resolution is effective as of the date of its approval by the Superintendent of the Papago Agency and is subject to rescission by the Secretary of the Interior, pursuant to Section 6 of Article V of the Constitution and by-laws of the Papago Tribe.

THE PAPAGO COUNCIL

BY CCC

igene J. Johnson, Chairman

Claudina R. Chavez, Tribal Secretary

NOT STATES THE TEXT OF STATES

Thomas H. St. Clair, Superintendent

ATTROVED: April 15, 1963